
QUITCLAIM DEED 

Richard Terrill, Trustee of Forest Grove Realty Trust u/d/t dated June 10, 1997 recorded 
with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds at Book 27627 Page 525 of 290 Eliot Street 
Ashland, Middlesex County 

for consideration paid, and in full consideration of Nominal Consideration of less than 
$100.00. 

grant to The City of Marlborough a Municipal Corporation of Marlborough, MA 01752 
with quitclaim covenants 
The land in Marlborough Middlesex County, Massachusetts described below 

(Description and encumbrances, if any) 

Those certain parcels of land in Marlborough, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, being 
the fee interest in the streets of the Forest Grove Open Space Development and certain 
appurtenant easements related thereto, all as more fully described on the attached Exhibit 
"A" incorporated herein by reference. See also: 

Plans of Acceptance: Ewald Avenue & Municipal Easments and Muir Way 
& Municipal Easements, Date: December 30, 2003, Latest Revision Date: 
December 11,2009, prepared for City ofMarlborough, MA, Cabco Consult, Land 
and Environmental Consulting Services, P. 0. Box 14, Clinton, MA 01510 
Recorded herewith as Plan of 2011. 

For Grantor's title see Book 27627 Page 529 with said Deeds. 

Witness my hand and seal this ____ day of January, 2011 

Forest Grove Realty Trust 

by ________________________ _ 

Richard E. Terrill, Trustee, and not individually 



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

______ ,ss 

On this the __ day of January, 2011 before me, Lawrence J. Doane, the 
undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Richard E. Terrill who proved to me 
through satisfactory evidence of Identity, which was a driver's license to be the person(s) 
whose name(s) are signed on the preceding document, and acknowledgement to me that 
he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. 

Notary Public: 
My Commission Expires: 

Pjb/5/forestgrovestreetsdeedcity 



EWALD A VENUE 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A parcel ofland lying on the westerly side of Wilson Street in the City of Marlborough, 
Middlesex CoWlty, Commonwealth of Massachusetts and shown as Ewald A venue on a 
Plan of Acceptance, Ewald A venue and Mwricipal Easements, Marlborough, Ma, 
CABCO CONSULT, for the City of Marlborough, Ma, dated December 30, 2003, last 
revised on December 11, 2009, titled "Street Layout Plan of Ewald A venue, Forest Grove 
Subdivision", which is to be recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, said parcel 
being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly sideline ofWilson Street as laid out in 1962, said 
point being 25.00 feet west of baseline station 18+23.46, at a point of curvature, said 
point also being on the easterly sideline ofEwaJd A venue; 

Thence along the said easterly sideline of.EwaJd A venue and along the westerly sideline·· 
of Wilson Street, southerly 60.29 feet aJong a curve to the left (concave to the northeast);·· 
said curve having a radius of 887.99 feet and being subtended by a long chord having a . · . . · · · 
bearing of South 04°46'40'' East and a length of60.28 feet and a centraJ angle of · · 
03 °53 '25"; 

Thence leaving the said sideline ofWiJson Street and running along the southerly sideline-. .. . .. 
of Ewald Avenue, South 83°16'38" West, 4.66 feet to a point of curvature, at a granite :··~ ... 
bound set with a drill hole; 

. . ..... , .. 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, northwesterly 31.62 feet along ·a· · · · · .. · · ' . · '.:. · · 
curve to the left (concave to the southwest), said curve having a radius of20.36 feet and a 
central angle of88°58'59" to a point oftangency and being perpendicular and 3 feet off 
of a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, North 89°51 '10" West, 268.26 feet 
to a point of curvature of a non-tangent curve at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, westerly 91.70 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the southeast), said curve having a radius of298.25 feet and being 
subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 81 °04'17" West and a length of 
91.34 feet and a central angle of 17°37'00" to a point of non-tangency at a granite bound 
set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, South 88"34 '18" J.t, 162.65 feet 
to a point of curvature of a non-tangent curve at a granite bound set with! a drill hole; 



Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, southwesterly 118.25 feet along a 
curve to the left (concave to the southeast), said curve having a radius of 149.52 feet and 
being subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 65 o 44 '25" West and a length 
of 115.19 feet and a central angle of 45°18'45" to a point of tangency at a granite bound 
set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, South 43°05'02" West, 150.00 feet 
to a point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the southwesterly sideline, northerly 549.78 feet along a curve 
to the right (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 175.00 feet and a 
central angle of 180°00'00" to a point of tangency on the westerly sideline at a granite 
bound set with a drill hole; 

' P • ; • • • • I '- \ • ~' • • I 

Thence continuing along the-westerly sideline, North 43°05'02" East, 342.66 feet to a 
point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

. . 
. Thence continuing along the sai4 westerly sidelin~,-northerly 298:28 feet along a curve to 

· · .. ·· ·the left. (-t:ancave to the northwest), said curve having a:f¥liusof243.97 feet· and a central• : .· _, 
··: · ·.·angle of70°03 '05" to a point -ofTeverse curvature; at a granite bound set with a drill·hole; · • 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, northerly 212.31 feet along a curve to 
· · · , . .the right' (toncave to the .northeast); said curve having a radius of297.81 feet and.a · ::· · .. 

·centra} angle .of 40°50' 45" to a point :of reverse 'CUrVature at- a granite bound set with a · . : 
drill hole; 

• • I· !. ' 

-.. 

: :. :·Thenoe eontinuing along the said,wesfedyside~e, northerly 42.;29 feet along a curve to·.· : • 1:· .. ,. :. · • 
· ·. ·· ~·· ·.-the left (concave to the southwest), said curve having.a radius bf30.855 feet and a· central : · · , 

angle of78°3l '44" to a point on curve at a granite bound set with a drill-hole on the 
southerly sideline of Linda Circle; 

Thence along the southerly sideline of Linda Circle and along the northerly sideline of 
Ewald Avenue, easterly 100.10 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the northeast), 
said curve having a radius of250.00 feet and a central angle of22°56'32" to a point of 
curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole on the easterly sideline of Ewald 
Avenue; 

Thence leaving the said sideline of Linda Circle and running along the easterly sideline of 
Ewald Avenue, southerly 42.29 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the southeast), 
said curve having a radius of30.855 feet and a central angle of78°31 '44" to a point of 
compound curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, southerly 176.66 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of247.81 feet and a central 
angle of 40°50' 45" to a point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 



, ... 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, southerly 359.42 feet along a curve to 
the right (concave to the northwest), said curve having a radius of293.97 feet and a 
central angle of70°03'05" to a granite bound set with a drill bole at a point of tangency; 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, South 43°05'02" West, 342.66 feet to 
a point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the northeasterly sideline, southerly 392.70 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 125.00 feet and having a 
central angle of 180°00'00" to a point of tangency of the northerly sideline at a granite 
bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said northerly sideline, North 43°05'02" East, 150.00 feet to 
a point of curvature at a granite bound set with-a driil bole; 

l ' . ·, • :_ 

Thence continuing along the said·nortber1y sideline, northeasterly 154.32 feet along a 

.• 

curve to the right (concave to the southeast), said curve hav.ing a radius of 199.52 feet and · ·. · -: .. · · 

• 

• 

being subtended by a long·chord having a beacil}g .ofNorth 65?.lA'30" East and a. length, .:..~ . . . ,. • · 
. of l50.50:fecl and.a central angle 'Of 44~18':55" to apoint.ofnon.4angency at a granite··.· . : ·t • ... · .• , '· 

-ibound:set-with a drill hole; . . · .· · · ~ ·. \1 • •· • • •• •.t· .. ,,· .. •· .. .- ·. ·:'- ,, .a • • ·. ··: 

· ·: T.hence·continuing alorig th'e said northerly sideline,:North 86°10!24" East, 197.39 feet to 
. ·:a point of cur.vatme of a non.:.tangent·curve· at- a gr.anite: bound set·with a drlll.hole; · ! 

•. t ~: • •· ... - .·,. .. · : ! .. . :i _' .' ~ L ·• ' •.• : ··-~ • -. · '" - " • · 

. ; . 

Thence cohtinUing along the said northerly sideline, northeasterly 61.18 feet along a . . .·. 

• 

curve to the right (concave to the southeast),. said curve having a radius of 348.25 feet and·· ... 
_·; ··,. being:subteDded by:alo~gcbord ha\ting ab.earii:lg.ofNorth.·85?.06'52~~ East and a length~: .. ~!:~.' .. · .·• f· ~--
: •.- · of-61.10feetand a central angle of l0°.03'57".to a point of non-tangency-at a granite· :. ·. > ... . · 

· bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said northerly sideline, South 89°51 'I 0" East, 267.03 feet to 
a point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said northerly sideline, northeasterly 27.88 feet along a 
curve to the left (concave to the northwest), said curve having a radius of20.00 feet and 
being subtended by a long chord having a bearing ofNorth 50°13'02" East and a length 
of25.68 feet and a central angle of79°52'20" to a point of non-tangency at a granite 
bound set with a drill hole on the westerly sideline of Wilson Street; 

• 



', :•.••• o; .:.r. :, '· 

Thence along the westerly sideline of Wilson Street and the easterly sideline of Ewald 
Avenue, South 02°49'57" East, 25.90 feet to the point ofbeginning; 

Contains II 0,924 square feet more or less, or 2.546 acres. 

. ··•' .. 

' • i • • • ~. : I • '"• ·., t • ', • 

-... 

Rev.: July 07,2006 
Date: April 28, 2006 

Prepared by: Cabco Consult 
P.O.Box 14 
Clinton, MA 
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MUIR WAY 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A parcel ofland lying on the southerly side of Ewald Avenue in the City ofMarlborough, 
Middlesex County, Commonwealth of Massachusetts and shown as Muir Way on a Plan 
of Acceptance, Muir Way and Municipal Easements, Marlborough, Ma, CABCO 
CONSULT, for the City of Marlborough, Ma, dated December 30, 2003,last revised on 
December 11, 2009, titled "Street Layout Plan of Muir Way, Forest Grove Subdivision", 
which is to be recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, said parcel being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point at the intersection of the southerly sideline ofEwald Avenue and the 
easterly sideline of Muir Way as shown on said plan, said point also being on the . -'· (, ·. ··: ·: "· 
northerly line of Lot 3 at land now or formerly owned by Downing at a point of curvature· :: · ·. . · 
at a granite bound set with a drill hole; ~· : · -·.;,:,: 

Thence leaving the said sideline of Ewald A venue and .running along the easterly sideline· .. ;. : .• 
of Muir Way, southerly 53.39 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the southeast), . • · .: ·: . · · ·'! :. · .' .' 

said curve having a radius of 50.00 feet and having a central angle of 61°1 0'32" to a· · · ·· 
point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; ; ·:. ·. · · 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, southerly 110.21 feet along a cmve tO'::: ! .··: ,. • 

the right (concave to the northwest), said curve having a radius of 520.00 feet and a · · ~l 1 : .- ••• 

central angle of.l2°08'35'~ to a granite bound set with a drill hole; · · • ,· . : . .:i .. · 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, South 18°05'00" West, 272.48 feetto. '.'•,.;.:•:·t'· 

a point of curvature at a granite boWld set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, southerly 23.18 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of25.00 feet and a central 
angle of 53°07' 48" to a point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the easterly, southerly, and westerly sideline, 249.81 feet along 
a curve to the right (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 50.00 feet 
and a central angle of286°15'40" to a point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set 
with a driJJ hole; 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, northerly 23.18 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the northwest), said curve having a radius of 25.00 feet and a central 
angle of53°0T48" to a point of tangency at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, North 18°05 '00" East, 272.48 feet to 
a point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

. -··· 



• I • 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, northerly 98.81 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the southwest), said curve having a radius of 480.00 feet and a central 
angle of 1 1 °47'40" to a point of compound curvature at a granite bound set with a drill 
hole; 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, northwesterly 38.61 feet along a 
curve to the left (concave to the southwest), said curve having a radius of25.00 feet and a 
central angle of 88~8'39, to a point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set with a 
drill hole on the southerly sideline of Ewald Avenue and the northerly sideline of Muir 
Way; 

Thence along the northerly sideline ofMuir Way and the southerly sideline of Ewald 
Avenue, easterly 93.75 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the northwest), said 

• curve having. ;I radius of 175.00 feet and a central angle of30°4l '44" to the point of, - ·· 1
•• , • 

beginning. r : 

Contains 24,880 square feet more or less, or 0.571 acres. .-.· 

• _:r . . .. . .... 
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Rev.: July 07, 2006 

'.,! ···· · ·· .!·, Date: April28, 2006 

· ·Prepared by: Cabco Consult 
P.O. Box 14 

.·.-! · .. - · · Clinton, Ma 01510 
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DRAJNAGE EASEMENT- LOT 35 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

An easement for the maintenance of drainage structures lying on the northerly side of 
Ewald Avenue in the City ofMarlborougb, Middlesex County, Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts and shown on Lot 35 as DRAINAGE EASEMENT on a Plan of 
Acceptance, Ewald Avenue and Municipal Easements, Marlborough, Ma, CABCO 
CONSULT, for the City ofMarlborough, Ma, dated December 30, 2003, last revised on 
December 11, 2009, titled "Street Layout Plan of Ewald A venue, Forest Grove 
Subdivision", which is to be recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, and being 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly sideline of Ewald A venue, 26.58 feet westerly along 
a cmve to the right from the most southerly corner of Lot 35 and Lot 36 as shown on said 
plan, said point also being on the southerly line of land now or fonnerly owned by Su & 

· Huang at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thenee running along the said northerly sideline.ofEwald Avenue, westerly 32.07 along 
a curve to the right (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 125.00.feet · 
and a central angle of 1 4°42'00" to a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

'~: .. 

Thence:leaving the·said northerly sideline ofEwa1d Avenue, North 41 °45'15" East,'66.61 
feet to a ·granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence South 48°14'45" East, 30.00 feet to a granite bound set with a drill hole on the 
line between Lot 35 and Lot 36; 

Thence South 41 °45'15" West, 55.53 feet to the point ofbeginning. 

Contains 1,854 square feet more or less, or 0.043 acres. 

Rev.: JuJy 07, 2006 
Date: April 28, 2006 

Prepared by: Cabco Consult 
P.O.Box 14 
Clinton, Ma 0151 0 



DRAJNAGEEASEMENTCROSSCOUNTRY 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

An easement for the maintenance of drainage structures lying westerly of Muir Way and 
coming off of Ewald Avenue in the City of Marlborough, Middlesex County, 
Commonwealth ofMassacbusetts and shown as DRAJNAGE EASEMENT on a Plan of 
Acceptance, Muir Way and Municipal Easements, Marlborough, Ma, CAB CO 
CONSULT, for the City ofMarlborough, Ma, dated December 30,2003, last revised on 
December 11, 2009, titled .. Street Layout Plan of Muir Way, Forest Grove Subdivision .. , 
which is to be recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, and being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point at the intersection ofthe southerly sideline of Ewald Avenue ahd the 
.·westerly sideline ofMuir Way as_shown on said plan, said point also being on the • ··: .=.: · 

northerly line of Lot 17 at land now: or formerly owned by Sandford, at a granite bound.. .-... _ . _ 
set witb11 Will hole; · · !-- •.. · . -, ., . 

Thence leaving the said sidelfue intersection of Ewald A venue and Muir Way, and · '- , :• · 
running thru Lot 17, South 66°51'54" West, 112.09 feet to a granite bound set with a drill._ .' . 
hole; · . . . . . , . • .. 

Thence nmning thru Lot 1.7 and Lot ·16, North 8.3«?58'44'! West, 84.55 feet to a granite ,._ _ .. 
bound set with a drill hole; 

.... 
Thence running-thru·Lot -16, South 06°01 '15" West, 51.75 feet to a granite bound set :_ ·• ·· · •i .. 
with a driJl hole; 

Thence running thru Lot 16 and Lot 15, South 31 °33 '32" West, 119.58 feet to a granite 
bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence running thru Lot 15 and Lot 14, South 11°22'00" West, 121.03 feet to a bolt set 
in ledge; 

Thence running thru Lot 14, South 07°31 '17" West, 32.20 feet to a granite bound set 
with a dril1 bole on the northerly line of Lot IJA; 

Thence running along the ~ine ofLot 13A, North 87°39'26" West, 30.12 feet to 
a granite bound set with a dn"ll'110fe at the northwesterly comer of Lot 13A and the 
southwesterly comer ofLot 14 and at the southerly sideline of an existing 20 foot wide 
drainage easement; 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot 14, North 0?032'0T" East, 36.10 feet to a 
granite bound set with a drill hole; 



Thence running along the westerly line of Lot 14, North 11°22'00" East, 16.69 feet to a 
granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot 14 and Lot 15, North 1 1°16'24" East, 
93.01 feet to a granite boWld set with a drill hole on the westerly line of Lot 1 5; 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot 15, North 17°43'40" East, 24.68 feet to a 
5/8" rebar set in rock; 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot 15 and Lot 16, North 31°33 '32" East, 
110.64 feet to a granite bolUld set with a drill hole on the westerly line of Lot 16; 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot 16, North 06°01'15" East, 74.96 feet to a;· 
granite bound set with a dri1J hole at the northwest comer of Lot 16; 

• t ·:... ; ~ : . . \ ' ! 
I ... 

. , ·-· : · · •· ·Thence.running along-the northerly line of hot 16 andinto•Lot·17~ South 83°58'44" Bast,:.·,=l·•-:- · 

•.-

.. 1.06.76 feet;tu.a granite bound set;. ~- · . -:-. · .. 
,. . . .• 

Thence running thru Lot 17, North 66°51 '54" East, 66.98 feet to a granite bound set with . , 
~drill hole on the southerly sideline of Ewald Avenue; .· .... · . · . · 

••. J 
. I 

'. 

Thence running along the southerly sideline of Ewald Avenue, easterly 48.02 feet along a · . 
curve to the left (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 175.00 feet and 

··· ~ . ·a.central.angle·of-15°~3'19" to the.poirit ofbeginning.· •·· 1i. 

Contains 15,703 .square feet more or less, or 0.360 acres. · : .. . t: 

Rev.: July 07,2006 
Date: April 28, 2006 

Prepared by: Cabco Consult 
P.O. Box 14 
Clinton, Ma 0151 0 
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November 16, 2010 

Donald Seaberg 
Benchmark Engineering 
120 Quarry Drive 
Milford, MA 01757 

RE: Forest Grove 
Subdivision Acceptance 

Dear Mr. Seaberg: 

PLANNING BOARD 
Barbara L. Fenby, Chair 
Colleen Hughes, Clerk 
Philip J. Hodge 
Edward F. Coveney 
Clyde L. Johnson 
SeanN. Fay 

Carrie Lizotte, Board Secretary 
Phone: (508) 460-3769 
Fax: (508) 460-3736 
Email: CLizotte@marlborough-ma.gov 

At the last meeting held on November 8, 2010, the Planning Board took the following action: 

On a motion by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Coveney it was duly voted: 

To accept and file the letter from City Engineer Thomas Cullen, and endorse his recommendation 
that the subdivision known as "Forest Grove Subdivision, As-built plot plan dated January 4, 2004 
with revised date of January 7, 201 0 drawn by: Cabco Consult land and Environmental 
Consulting Services, with the streets have remained in satisfactory condition for the year long 
maintenance period. The remaining bond will stay in place until certification of the recordings. 

It will be your responsibility to contact the City Council to hay~ the street acceptance. 

~L·~~ 
Barbara l. Fenby 
Chairperson 

Cc: City Engineer 
City Clerk 
File 



-. 

,. 

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH 
Department·of Public Works 

Engineering Division 
135 Neil Street 

Marlborough, Massachusetts 017 52 
(508) 624-6910 Ext. noo 

September 8, 2010 

Marlborough Planning Board 
140 Main Street - City Hall 
Marlborough, MA 01752 

Attn.: Ms. Barbara L Fenby 

Facsimile (508) 624-7699 TDD (508) 460-3610 

RE: Forest Grove Subdivision; 
Ewald Avenue. Muir Way and Easements; 
Developer's Request for Acceptance of Roadways and Easements 

Dear Ms. Fenby: 

Pursuant to the directive of the Planning Board and the developers request for roadway and 
easement acceptance, dated November 7, 2005, Marlborough's Engineering Division has 
reviewed the following documents (original and revised) provided by the developer for the 
subject subdivision. We are now ·in a position to provide a favorable recommendation to the 
Planning Board regarding the above referenced subdivision. 

Please note that the following summarizes said documents in which Engineering has reviewed 
and approved: 

• As-Built Plan and Profile of Ewald Avenue (Sheets 1 thru 3), Muir Way (Sheet 1 of 
1) and Cross Country Drain (Sheet 1 of 1) for Forest Grove Subdivision, dated 
January 9, 2004 with the latest revision date of January 7, 2010. Note that the plans 
were prepared by Cabco Consult land and Environmental Consulting Services, P.O. 
Box 14, Clinton, MA 01510. 

• Plan of Acceptance of Ewald Avenue and Municipal Easements (Sheets 1 thru 2) 
and Muir Way and Easements (Sheet 1 of 1), dated December 30, 2003 with the latest 
revision date of December 11, 2009. Note that the plan was prepared by Cabco Consult 
land and Environmental Consulting Services, P.O. Box 14, Clinton, MA 01510. 

• The latest Legal Descriptions. 

Please note that we have also included documentation that the Open Space Parcel has been 
deeded to the City of Mar1borough and has been adopted by the City Council, {Council Order # 
05-1008878), adopted August 29, 2005, and said deed has been recorded in the Middlesex 
Registry of Deeds South District, Cambridge MA. 



Forest Grove Estates Subdivision 
Developer's Request for Acceptance 

September 8, 201 0 

We have also provided documentation of the existing Grant of Easement and Drainage and 
Flowage Rights that the developer obtained prior to the subdivision of Forest Grove. I would 
recommend that the board refer the matter to the legal Department to ensure that the 
developer's rights are transferred to the City of Marlborough in proper fashion. 

The status of the above referenced subdivision has been reviewed by the Engineering Division 
and it has been detennined that the work In same has been completed in accordance with the 
Planning Board's Rules and Regulations. The streets have remained in satisfactory condition 
for in excess of the one year maintenance period (finished paving took place durlng the summer 
2004), and all acceptable plans (original mylars} have been revised and submitted to this office. 

Given the above, I am hereby recommending that the bond securing the same in the amount of 
$92,000.00 (latest value indicated in our records dated May 8, 2006) remain in place until such 
time as the Acceptance Plan and Municipal Easements have been recorded at the Middlesex 
Registry of Deeds South District, Cambridge, MA 

It is also recommended that the developer take the necessary steps with the Marlborough City 
Council to have Ewald Avenue and Muir Way including easements accepted by the City as 
shown on the plan prepared by Cabco Consult land and Environmental Consulting Services, 
Clinton MA 01510 entitled: 

• •Plan of Acceptance Ewald Avenue & Municipal Easements• (Sheets 1 thru 2), dated 
December 30, 2003 with the latest revision date of December 11, 2009; Scale 1•=40'; 

• "Plan of Acceptance Muir Way & Municipal Easements• (Sheet 1 to 1), dated December 
30, 2003 with the latest revision date of December 11, 2009; Scale 1•=40'; 

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

-~ 
Thomas E. Cullen, ., P.E. 
City Engineer 

cc: Barbara L Fenby, Marlborough Planning Board 
Ronald M. LaFreniere, P.E., Commissioner DPW 
Marlborough legal Department 
Subdivision Developer 
Subdivision File 

I:Wew EngineeringiDepartments'Pianning BOBid\SubcJMslonsiPtrfeiForest Grow\~st Grove Acceptsnce_Flnsl (9-8-
10}.doc 
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GRANT OF BASEMENT-DRAINAGEAND FLOWAGE 

The Villages at Marlborough East Corporation, a Massachusetts cmpoiation 
having its principal place ofbusiness atN g,.., .. ...,... [r: 1\t..c.t~ ""· . being the 
owner of certain real property which is shown an a plauf of land entitled Easement Plan 
ofLand in Marlborough owned by John Hartley, Scale l" = 60', dated October, 1997, 
prepared by Zanca Land Surveyors, Inc., on which said plan a certain area is shown as a 
.. FLOWAGE BASWSNT. 8,722 s.f' and another certain area is shown as 'DRAINAGE 
EASEMENf, s,2Hf., in consideration of One ($1.00) Dollar and other valuable 
consideration, the receipt wh«eof is hereby acknowledged, grants Alan Orealwald, 
Trustee of Forest Grove Realty T~ uld/t dated J,,..,li 1 o , 1997, recorded with 
South Middlesex Registiy Book:W.!1Page £1S" (hereinafter, "Grantee''), being the 
owner of certain real~ in the City of Marlborough which is further described~ a 
deed to Grantee ftom It .S • ~ J /f'C. • dated .f "Nil ' • 1• t f- recorded with 
South Middlesex Registry Book )..} ').). Page .{'J.'t. and to his 
successon and assigns forever, a drainage and flowage easement, a perpetual rlgbt and 
easement over through and under the described area shown on said plan as "DRAINAGE 
E.ASBMEN'r' and FLOW AGE EASEMBNT'', to locate, relocate, erect, construct, 
reconstroct, install, lay, dig up,, operate, ~tam, repair, replace and remove drainage 
lines and detention ponds and all necessary apparatus and equipment as the Onmtecs 
may, from time to time, rcquiie in said area, for the purpose of allowing surface water 
drainage and .flowage to and through Grantor's property :from tbe property now owned by 
Grantee. It is ·furtbcr agreed by Grantor that, in the event that Grantee is required to 
relocate or reconfigure that drainage and flowage areas which are presently shown on said 
plan, Grantor shalJ so reconfigure said drainage and flowage ea8Cment; provided., 
however, that: 

1) such reconfigumtion shall not materially interfere with Grantor's intended use 
of the property as a_l02-unit rctircm(nt community, or require the storage capacity of the 
det~on pondS to be located within said drainage easement to be greater than 1.5-million 
gallons; 

2) in the event that such a reconfiguration will require an amendment to either the 
site plan approval,. the special permit, or both, which have been issued regarding the 
construction and operation of said 1 02-unit retirement community, said reconfiguration 
shall be subject to Grantee obtaining such amendmmt or amendments, at Grantee's sole 
cost. 

Grantor reserves the right to use the drainage and flowage areas herein as set furth 
with Grantee for the benefit of the Grantor's remaining lands, provided that no use by 
either party sbaiJ create an overbmdening of the detention ponds and other improvements 
constructed· by Grantor and/or by Gnmtoe in said area in accordance with the approvals 
given by the Conservation Commission, Planning Board, City Engineer, Building 
Inspector, or other relevant City agencies or Boards regarding the use of said area by 
Grantor, for drainage resulting from the construction of a retirement community by 
Grantor as specified in a certain special permit issued by the City Council of the City of 



. .. " . . . ~ -= "1. .• 

Marlborough and to be recorded herewith, or the use of said drainage area by Grantee for 
drainage resulting from the construction of a certain subdivision entitled Forest Grove, 
which said subdivision was previously ~ved by the Planning Board of the City of 
Marlborough. 

Grantee shall have the right, at alt reasonable times and in a reasonable manner, to 
enter upon said area and shall have the right of access over Grantor's premises, described 
above, and to dig uP such portions of said area as may be reasonably necessary for the 
pmposes of replacing, operating, maintaining, adding to, repairing, relocating, removing 
or replacing said drainage and detention areas; provided that Grantee shall, following 
sucb work, restore the premises to their former condition as nearly as practicable 
following such work. 

.... ~.'*I: ',· ;. : . . 
· . I ,V#W. )..r 

For Grantor's title, see ~ tQ,~r from John Hartley dated QPE=:_, 1997, 
· · , and 
,.':, 1997:, recorded with South Middlesex 

Registry 18 Je # ,row 1 &f'. Nod/< I.- TN. 

Wherefore Grantor, The Villages at Marlborough East Corporation, has caused 
this deed to be executed by Jon Delli Priscol~ its President and Treasurer this __ of 
November, 1997. 

MIDDLESEX, SS 

Then personally appeareO the above named Jon Delli Priscoli and acknowledged the 
foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of The Villages at Marlborough East 

Coi)IOration. • /.] ,_d .11::=. 
~~h.!~~ 

My Commission Expires: V ,.._ __ 3 ~ , f' r ~ 
, ~ ' 

NOV12E97 
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QUITCLAIM DEED Bk: 48180 Pa! 196 Dco: DEED 
Page: 1 o16 ~12006 11:21 AU 

Richard Terrill, Trustee of Forest Grove ReaJty Trust u/d/t dated June 10, 1997 recorded 
wjth the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds al Book 27627 Page 525 of 290 Eliot Street 
Ashland, Middlesex County 

for consideration paid, and in full consideration of Nominal Consideration of less than 
$100.00. 

granl to The City of Marlborough a Municipal Corporal ion of Marlborough, MA 017 52 
with quitdaim coYenan1s 
The land jn Marlborough Middlesex County. Massachusetts described below 

(Description and encumbrances, if any) 

That certain parcel of land in Marlborough, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, located 
otT Ewald Avenue and shown at "Open Space Parcel, Area= 18.6 +1- Acres" on a plan of 
land entitled: 

Foresa Grove Open Space Development. Open Space Managemeol Plun in 
Marlborough. MA. Prepared by Fafard Real Estate and Development Corp., 290 
Eliot Street Ashland, MA 01721 Applicant: Forest Grove Realty Trust. clo Alan 
Greenwald, 409 Ponunc Boulevard, Milford. MA 01757. Scale I =SO; Dale 7 
October J 999 revised through J March 2000, recorded with said Deeds on Plan 
450of2000. 

Grantor reserves for itself. Its succeSsors aOd assigns the right and casement to use the 
areas of the Open Space Parcel ( 18.6+ Acres) in Marlborough, Massachusetts labeled: 
"Future Trail" "Ridge Trail" nod those "EJtisting Trails" not Jabeled''7o be Abandoned" 
all· as shown on tbe above referenced plan for purposes of passing nnd re-passing on foot 
from the parcel labeled "111c Villages at Marlborough East" and from Ewald Avenue to 
the parcel labeled • The Commonwealth of Massachuseus" as shown on said plan. 
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~ -. . 
A Restrictive Covenant is herein imposed on the Premises herein conveyed for the 
benefit of Grantor, its successors and assigns. that no building or other strucrure or other 
ch..1nge upon the naturaJ state of the land (other thnn construction. maintenunce or 
abcmdonment of lhe tr.tils herein referenced) will be made for a period of 99 years, or for 
ao; many yean as the Jaws of Massachuseus aJJow. 

ForOrnntor's title see Book 31008 Page 360. Book 31084 Page 526, Book 31242 Pnge 
473, Book 31242 Page 481, Book 31242 Pagc489, Book 31374 Page 117 nnd Middlesex 
County (South District) Probate# 92- P- 0756. 

s~nElf st:tZ-. 
Wimes.<> my hand and seal this 1.J J t day or liMy 200;5 

Forest Grove RcaJry Trust 

by .W/V!/ 
Richard E. Terrill, Truslee., and not individually 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

1]J,Jdl~s<-~ . ss 

On tills Lhc '1/J.I • 2005 before me, toll~ eJ,.,Mf•jM! the 
undersigned N01ary Public. pcrsonaJJy appeured Rllho.rn E. ferrfil proved 
to me through satisfactory evidence ofJdcntity, which was u driver's license to be the 
person{s) whose name(s) are signed on tM preceding document, and acknowledgement to 
me thai he signed it voluntarily for its slated purpose. 

Notary PubJic: 

My Commission "i COUEfH GIIAMPA6NE 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

COWOfiNEAI.lHOF WSSIQIJSmS 
~ CCitiMISUJN e<PIIfS 1TYJ(lJ107 
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IN CITY COUNCIL 

AUGUST 29, 2005 

Marlboro~ Maa.----------- 20 
ORDERED: 

That the City of Marlborough does hereby accept for open space and conservation 
purposes, a certnin parcel ofland located off Ewald Avenue and shown as "Open 
Spa~ Parcel, Area= I 8.~ Acres" on o plan oftand entitled ''Forest Grove Open 
Spnce Development, Open Space Management Plan in Marlborough, MA prepared by 
Fafard Real Estate and De\-elopmcnt Corp., 290 Elio Street, Ashland. MA 0172 J; 
Applicant: Forest Grove Realty Trost, clo Alan Greenwald, 409 Fort me Boulevar~ 
Milford, MA 01757, Scale 1=80; Date 7 October 1999, revised through l March 
2000; said Plan having been recorded at the Middlesex South District Registry of 
Deeds as PJan 4SO of2000. 

ADOPTED 
In City cOuncil 
Order No. 05- J 008878 
Adopted Augusr 29, 2005 

Approved by Mayor 
Dennis C. Hunt • · 

. .... 
~- ,, .. -.,. 
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EWALD A VENUE 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A parcel ofland lying on the westerly side of Wilson Street in the City of Marlborough, 
Middlesex CoWlty, Commonwealth ofMassachusetts and shown as Ewald Avenue on a 
Plan of Acceptance, Ewald A venue and Municipal Easements, Marlborough, Ma, 
CABCO CONSULT, for the City of Marlborough, Ma, dated December 30, 2003, last 
revised on December 11, 2009, titled "Street Layout Plan of Ewald A venue, Forest Grove 
Subdivision", which is to be recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, said parcel 
being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly sideline of Wilson Street as laid out in 1962, said 
point being 25.00 feet west ofbaseline station 18+23.46, at a point of curvature, said 
point also being on the easterly sideline ofEwald Avenue; 

Thence along the said easterly sideline of.Ewald A venue and along the westerly sideline·· · 
of Wilson Street, southerly 60.29 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the northeast)~·. 
said curve having a radius of 887.99 feet and being subtended by a long chord having a . • . . · ··' .. 
bearing of South 04°46' 40" East and a length of 60.28 feet and a central angle of .. · 
03 ° 53 '25"; 

Thence leaving the said sideline ofWiJson Street and running along the southerly sideline: .. · ·. .. _ 
ofEwald Avenue, South 83°16'38" West, 4.66 feet to a point of curvature, at a granite :··· , . · .. 
bound set with a drill hole; . · · ... ,~ · 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, northwesterly 31.62 feet along·a· ..... :_ . · : .· '.:.· · 
curve to the left (concave to the southwest), said curve having a radius of20.36 feet and a 
central angle of 88°58' 59" to a point of tangency and being perpendicular and 3 feet off 
of a granite boWld set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, North 89°51 '10" West, 268.26 feet 
to a point of curvature of a non-tangent curve at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, westerly 91.70 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the southeast), said curve having a radius of298.25 feet and being 
subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 81°04' 17" West and a length of 
91.34 feet and a central angle of 17°37'00" to a point of non-tangency at a granite bound 
set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, South 8 8"34' 18" ~, 162.65 feet 
to a point of curvature of a non-tangent curve at a granite bound set with! a drill hole; 



Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, southwesterly 118.25 feet along a 
curve to the left (concave to the southeast), said curve having a radius of 149.52 feet and 
being subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 65°44'25" West and a length 
of 115.19 feet and a central angle of 45°18'45" to a point of tangency at a granite bound 
set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said southerly sideline, South 43°05'02" West, 150.00 feet 
to a point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the southwesterly sideline, northerly 549.78 feet along a curve 
to the right (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 175.00 feet and a 
central angle of 180°00'00" to a point of tangency on the westerly sideline at a granite 
bound set with a drill hole; 

• ; • t • • • • I '\. ~I " • t 

Thence continuing along the· westerly sideline, North 43°05'02" East, 342.66 feet to a 
point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; ... ' . , . 

. . 
. :rhence contin~ing along. the sai4 westerly sidelin~,-northerly 298:28 feet along a curve to .. 

· .... ·· ·the left. (-eoncave to the northwest), said curve having a:nJditis:of243.97 feet· and a central•.:: _, 
··: · . ·. · angle of 70°03 'OS' to a point of reverse curvatun; at a granite bound set with a drill·hole; · : 

••• 1 "\. • 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, northerly 212.31 feet along a curve to. . , 
the Ijght'(toncave to the .northeast); said cmvehaving·a wlius of297.81 feet and.a' ::· . -· , · 
·centra}angle.of 40°5(}'45" to a point:ofreverse'CUfVature at a granite bound set with a · .·: ,, . · 
drill hole; 

.· .. 

• • I· !. • • 

·· .. · 
· .. 

: :. ;·Then~ .rontinuing. along the said•westerlysidelli_le, northerly 42;29 feet along a curve to-., :•··l!· ·::'· .. . :, · • 

· ·. ·· !'· ·.-:the left>(conc:ave to the southwest), said curve having.a radius bf30.855 feet and a central ~ · · '· 
angle of 78°31 '44" to a point on curve at a granite bound set with a drill hole on the 
southerly sideline of Linda Circle; 

Thence along the southerly sideline of Linda Circle and along the northerly sideline of 
Ewald A venue, easterly I 00.1 0 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the northeast), 
said curve having a radius of250.00 feet and a central angle of22°56'32" to a point of 
curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole on the easterly sideline ofEwald 
Avenue; 

Thence leaving the said sideline of Linda Circle and running along the easterly sideline of 
Ewald A venue, southerly 42.29 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the southeast), 
said curve having a radius of30.855 feet and a central angle of78°3l '44" to a point of 
compound curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, southerly 176.66 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of247.81 feet and a central 
angle of 40°50' 45" to a point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 



.. .... 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, southerly 359.42 feet along a curve to 
the right (concave to the northwest), said curve having a radius of293.97 feet and a 
central angle of70°03'05" to a granite bound set with a drill hole at a point oftangency; 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, South 43°05'02" West, 342.66 feet to 
a point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the northeasterly sideline, southerly 392.70 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 125.00 feet and having a 
central angle of 180°00'00" to a point of tangency of the northerly sideline at a granite 
bound set with a drill bole; 

Thence continuing along the said northerly sideline, North 43°05'02" East, 150.00 feet to 
a point of curvature at a granite bound set with-a driiJ hole; 

'· . 
Thence continuing along the said·nortberJy sideline, northeasterly 154.32 feet along a 
curve to the right (concave to the southeast), said curve hav.ing a radius of 199.52 feet and · ·. ..... . . 

·" 

• 

• 

• 

being subtended by along·chordhaving a beru:it}Ip>fNorth 65?.14'30., East and a length, .:..~ ... ; :. •· 
· · . of J:50.50feet and.a central angle-of 44918':55" to a.point-ofnen..itangency at a granite··.· . • ·t 

-ibound:sct-with a drill hole; · .· .· · · ,._ \' · ·· . · .. · .. ~-.. ,,· .. "· .. : · . · :'. ,, .' -• 

. , 1'hence-eon1inuing along the said northerly sideline,= North 86°lm24" East, 197.39 feet to 
~ · :a point of cut:Vature of a ·non.:.tangerit -curve· at· a gl'anit6 bo.und set·with a drlll.hole; · ~ 

•• f ~ •• • ··-. .. : ~.. :i .... ~ L--' ~· ··.~ ·-.· ... • •· 

• .. • • • ~ T ' 

..... : . 

. :. • 

Thence cohtinUing along the said northerly sideline, northeasterly 61.18 feet along a . . ... 
curve to the right (concave to the southeast),. said curve having a radius of 348.25 feet- and·. . 

· _·; · · .. being:subtended by :a l~g chord having a- bearing .of.North.·85~06' 52~~ East.·and a len~;:--: !::.:: • · ·. · • f· · ~. , 

'· 

· · •.- · of.61.1{}feetand a central angle of 1'0°{)3'5.7'' to a point of non-tangency-at a granite• :. ·.: ,... . · 
·. · bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said northerly sideline, South 89°51 '10" East, 267.03 feet to 
a point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said northerly sideline, northeasterly 27.88 feet along a 
curve to the left (concave to the northwest), said curve having a radius of20.00 feet and 
being subtended by a long chord having a bearing ofNorth 50°13'02" East and a length 
of25.68 feet and a central angle of79°52'20" to a point of non-tangency at a granite 
bound set with a drill hole on the westerly sideline of Wilson Street; 

t 



Thence along the westerly sideline of Wilson Street and the easterly sideline of Ewald 
Avenue, South 02°49'57" East, 25.90 feet to the point ofbeginning; 

Contains 110,924 square feet more or less, or 2.546 acres. 
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MUIR WAY 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A parcel ofland lying on the southerly side of Ewald A venue in the City of Marlborough, 
Middlesex County, Commonwealth ofMassachusetts and shown as Muir Way on a Plan 
of Acceptance, Muir Way and Municipal Easements, Marlborough, Ma, CABCO · 
CONSULT, for the City of Marlborough, Ma, dated December 30, 2003, last revised on 
December 11, 2009, titled "Street Layout Plan of Muir Way, Forest Grove Subdivision", 
which is to be recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, said parcel being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point at the intersection of the southerly sideline of Ewald Avenue and the 
easterly sideline ofMuir Way as shown on said plan, said point also being on the . · ". (, .. < ·>'· · 
northerly line of Lot 3 at land now or fonnerly owned by Downing at a point of curvature· · :-· · ·. : · • 
at a granite bound set with a drill hole; ·~· : · , __ ;·;:,: · · · 

Thence ~ving the said sideline ofEwald Avenue and running along the easterly sideline· .. ;. · :.~- · 
ofMuir Way, southerly 53.39 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the southeast)~ . •· .: .: ·. · · ·'! :. · .' _· 

said curve having a radius of 50.00 feet and having a central angle of 61°1 0'32" to a- · · · · 
point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; : ·:.; · · ·, 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, southerly 110.21 feet along a clUVe ttr-:: : .··: , .. • 
the right (concave to the northwest), said curve having a radius of 520.00 feet and a·· · :! ' l. -· ·.-

central angle of.l2°08'35'~ to a granite bound set with a drill hole; · ' ,- .. :_.:.i .• • ' 

Thence continuing along the sai<I easterly sideline, South 18°05'00" West, 272.48 feetto .· '.'•.•;.: •:·r:·. · ::•." 
a point of curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; ; ' 

Thence continuing along the said easterly sideline, southerly 23.18 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of25.00 feet and a central 
angle of53°07'48" to a point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the easterly, southerly, and westerly sideline, 249.81 feet along 
a curve to the right (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 50.00 feet 
and a central angle of286°15'40" to a point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set 
with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, northerly 23.18 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the northwest), said curve having a radius of25.00 feet and a central 
angle of53°07'48" to a point of tangency at a granite bolDld set with a drill hole; 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, North 18°05'00, East, 272.48 feet to 
a point of curvature at a granite bmmd set with a drill hole; 
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Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, northerly 98.81 feet along a curve to 
the left (concave to the southwest), said curve having a radius of 480.00 feet and a central 
angle of II 0 4 7' 40" to a point of compound curvature at a granite bound set with a drill 
hole; 

Thence continuing along the said westerly sideline, northwesterly 38.61 feet along a 
curve to the left (concave to the southwest), said curve having a radius of 25.00 feet and a 
central angle of 88°28'39" to a point of reverse curvature at a granite bound set with a 
drill hole on the southerly sideline ofEwald Avenue and the northerly sideline of Muir 
Way; 

Thence along the northerly sideline ofMuir Way and the southerly sideline of Ewald 
Avenue, easterly 93.75 feet along a curve to the left (concave to the northwest), said 

:curve having.il radius o£.175.00 feet and a central angle of30°4l '44" to the point of, · ·· '·· ·. 
beginning .. r : 

Contains 24,880 square feet more or less, or 0.571 acres. 
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PROPOSED 
DRAINAGE EASEMENT- LOT 35 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

An easement for the maintenance of drainage structures lying on the northerly side of 
Ewald A venue in the City of Marlborough, Middlesex County, Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts and shown on Lot 35 as DRAINAGE EASEMENT on a Plan of 
Acceptance, Ewald A venue and Municipal Easements, Marlborough, Ma, CAB CO 
CONSULT, for the City of Marlborough, Ma, dated December 30,2003, last revised on 
December 11,2009, titled "Street Layout Plan ofEwald Avenue, Forest Grove 
Subdivision", which is to be recorded at the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, and being 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly sideline ofEwald Avenue, 26.58 feet westerly along 
a curve to the right from the most southerly comer of Lot 35 and Lot 36 as shown on said 
plan, said point also being on the southerly line of land now or formerly owned by Su & 

· Huang at a granite bound set with a drill hole; · -

Thence running along the said northerly sideline of Ewald Avenue, westerly 32.07 along .. · 
a curve to the right (concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 125.00-feet 
and a central angle of 14°42'00" to a granite bound set with a drill hole; · · 

Thence:leaving the· said northerly sideline of Ewald Avenue, North 41 °45'15" East;66.61 
feet to a granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence South 48°14'45" East, 30.00 feet to a granite bound set with a drill hole on the 
line between Lot 35 and Lot 36; 

Thence South 41 °45'15" West, 55.53 feet to the point of beginning. 

Contains 1,854 square feet more or less, or 0.043 acres. 

Rev.: July 07, 2006 
Date: April 28, 2006 

Prepared by: Cabco Consult 
P.O. Box 14 
Clinton, Ma 0151 0 



PROPOSED 
DRAINAGE EASEMENT CROSS COUNTRY 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

An easement for the maintenance of drainage structures lying westerly of Muir Way and 
coming off ofEwald Avenue in the City ofMarlborough, Middlesex County, 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts and shown as DRAJNAGE EASEMENT on a Plan of 
Acceptance, Muir Way and Municipal Easements, Marlborough, Ma, CABCO 
CONSULT, for the City ofMarlborough, Ma, dated December 30, 2003, last revised on 
December 11, 2009, titled "Street Layout Plan of Muir Way, Forest Grove Subdivision", 
which is to be recorded at the Middl~ex Registry of Deeds, and being more particularly 
described as follows: · 

Beginning at a point at the intersection of the southerly sideline ofEwald Avenue ahd the 
. ·westerly sideline of Muir Way as.shown on said plan, said point also being on the ,--: .=_: · 

northarly line of Lot 17 at land now. or formerly owned by Sandford, at a granite bound,. •· . -_ . -
set witb·a drill bole; . . , · :. .. . · . = ·: 

Thence leaving the said sideline intersection ofEwald Avenue and Muir Way, and · ·-, ::· 
running thru Lot 17, South 66°51 '54" West, 112.09 feet to a granite bound set with a drill .. ' 
hole;·. . .. .,. • .. 

Thence running tbru Lot 17 and Lot-16, North 831?58'44" West, 84.55 feet to a granite ·. _ 
bound set with a drill hole; 

. ·. . . 'I' • 

Thencerunningthru-Lot .J6, South 06°01 '15" West, 51.75 feet to a granite bound set '· ·• ·, · •l · · 
with a drill hole; 

Thence running tbru Lot 16 and Lot 15, South 31 °33'32" West, 119.58 feet to a granite 
bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence running thru Lot 15 and Lot 14, South II 0 22'00" West, 121.03 feet to a bolt set 
in ledge; 

Thence running tbru Lot 14, South 07°31'17" West, 32.20 feet to a granite bound set 
with a drill hole on the northerly line of Lot 13A; 

Thence running along the ~ine of Lot 13A, North 87°39'26" West, 30.12 feet to 
a granite bound set with a drilt1IOle at the northwesterly comer of Lot 13A and the 
southwesterly comer of Lot 14 and at the southerly sideline of an existing 20 foot wide 
drainage easement; 

Thence running along the westerly line ofLot 14, North 07°32'07" East, 36.10 feet to a 
granite bound set with a drill hole; 



··: 

' I 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot I4, North II 0 22 '00" East, 16.69 feet to a 
granite bound set with a drill hole; 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot I4 and Lot 15, North 11 °I6'24" East, 
93.01 feet to a granite boWld set with a drill hole on the westerly line of Lot IS; 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot IS, North I7°43'40" East, 24.68 feet to a 
5/8" rebar set in rock; 

Thence running along the westerly line ofLot IS and Lot I6, North 31 °33'32" East, 
I1 0.64 feet to a granite bound set with a drill hole on the westerly line of Lot 16; 

Thence running along the westerly line of Lot 16, North 06°01'15" East, 74.96 feet to a:· 
granite bound set with a drill hole at the northwest corner of Lot I6; 

• f ·:.. ; ~ .: • • ' • ! . 
l . .. 

._, : · · ,. ·Thence .running along· the northerly line of bot I6 andmto:Lot-17~ South 83°58'44" Bast,:. -,:,.• .. · · 
.. I.Q6. 76 feet; to .a granite bound set;. ;. · . -:-. ·: . • , . . . 

• .. 

' . . .' 
Thence running thru Lot 17, North 66°5I '54" East, 66.98 feet to a granite bound set with 
!1 drill hole on the southerly sideline of Ewald Avenue; .· ... .' . · . · 

' .. ,·, 

Thence running along the southerly sideline ofEwald Avenue, easterly 48.02 feet along a · . 
curve to the left {concave to the northeast), said curve having a radius of 175.00 feet and 

.·- ~. ·a.central.angleofi5°13'I9" to the.point ofbeginning.· •~ · · 1;. 

Contains 15,703 square feet more or less, or 0.360 acres. · = 

', . . ; ' ~.: '~ ..... \ . 

Rev.: July 07, 2006 
Date: April28, 2006 

Prepared by: Cabco Consult 
P.O. Box 14 
Clinton, Ma 0151 0 
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